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INTRODUCTION 

This report has been developed to provide information regarding the Average Daily Population (ADP) 
in each Correctional Complex, Major Institution and Satellite Housing Unit under the jurisdiction of 
the Department of Corrections during Fiscal Year 1994 (July 1, 1 ~93 to June 3D, 1994). 

The Prison complex includes New Jersey, East Jersey, Bayside and Northern State Prisons and 
Mid-State, Southern, Riverfront and the Edna Mahan Correctional Facilities and the Adult Diagnostic 
and Treatment Center. 

The Youth Correctional Complex consists of Garden State Reception and Youth Correctional Facility, 
Albert C. Wagner Correctional Facility and Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility. 

The Juvenile Facilities include New Jersey Training School for Boys, Lloyd McCorkle Training School 
for Boys and Girls and Juvenile Medium Security Facility. 

The Average Daily Population for each major institution reported in Table I includes the number of 
inmates housed at the main institution plus those inmates who are assigned to each of the respective 
satellite units and prefabricated modular units, where applicable. Average Daily Population counts for 
each of the individual housing units are reported in Tables II through IV. 

Major Institutions with satellites include the following: 

MAJOR INSTITUTION 

New Jersey State Prison 

East Jersey State Prison 

Bayside State Prison 

Garden State Reception 
and Youth Correctional Facility 

Albert C. Wagner Youth 
Correctional Facility 

Mountainview Youth 
Correctional Facility 

SATELLITES 

West Trenton Unit, Vroom Readjustment 
Unit and Central Medical Unit 

East Jersey Camp, Marlboro Camp and 
Secaucus Pre-Release Center 

Bayside Farm and Ancora Unit 

Wharton Tract, Youth Reception, Prison 
Reception and Kearny Reception Unit 

New Lisbon Unit and NPDC Unit 

Stokes Unit and High Point Unit 
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TABLE I 
OFFENDERS IN NEW JERSEY CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS FISCAL 1990-1994 

• TOTAL JURISDICTION 20375 11% 22519 8% 24358 -3% 23700 2% 24083 

COUNTY WAITING LIST 2983 1% 3010 12% 3385 -12% 2986 16% 3454 
COUNTY CONTRACT 85 5% 89 9% 97 3% 100 100% 200 
COUNTY ASSISTANCE 507 8% 548 12% 615 23% 757 -5% 718 
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 50 -80% 10 -10% 9 78% 16 75% 28 

PRISON COMPLEXA/ 11430 16% 13214 7% 14204 -2% 13971 2% 14206 
New Jersey State Prison 2411 -5% 2296 -1% 2267 -5% 2164 2% 2212 
East Jersey State Prison 2123 1% 2150 11% 2381 1% 2414 -0% 2410 
Bayside State Prison 1795 7% 1920 3% 1973 0% 1973 4% 2044 
Edna Mahan Crctnl Facility 718 13% 812 2% 829 -0% 827 2% 842 
Mid-State Crctnl Facility 538 4% 557 0% 558 -1% 555 0% 556 
Southern State. Crctnl Fctly 1302 12% 1459 1% 1476 -1% 1458 2% 1483 
Riverfront Crctnl Facility 602 70% 1021 2% 1040 0% 1040 1% 1051 
Northern State Prison 1367 28% 1743 19% 2077 15% 2385 4% 2475 
Adult Diag./Treatment Center 574 10% 633 4% 660 2% 671 1% 681 

ELEC. MON./HOME CONF. 176 527 -89% 59 -100% 0 

ADULT HALFWAY HOUSES 71 0% 71 -11% 63 13% 71 -7% 66 
Newark (Males) 57 -4% 55 -13% 48 -10% 43 -12% 38 
Newark (Females) 14 14% 16 -6% 15 87% 28 0% 28 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOU 270 39% 376 -6% 353 0% 354 9% 386 • Bates House 18 6% 19 0% 19 0% 19 0% 19 
Broughton Program opened in Fiscal 1994 7 
Clinton House 37 5% 39 -3% 38 0% 38 0% 38 
C.U.E. 18 28 38 
C.U.R.A. 6 17% 7 86% 13 -69% 4 125% 9 
Field House 5 29 30 0% 30 -3% 29 
Freedom House 0 0 0 0 2 
Independent Living 4 34 b 0% 0 0 
Mutual Agreement Program 18 22% 22 -18% 18 -6% 17 24% 21 
PATH 0 0 0 5 5 
Pyramid House (Newark) 45 11% 50 -6% 47 -4% 45 7% 48 
T.L.C. 24 17% 28 4% 29 0% 29 0% 29 
Treemount House 25 28 29 0% 29 3% 30 
Turning Point Blackwood 4 0% 4 25% 5 0% 5 -80% 1 
VOA (Camden) 84 38% 116 -8% 107 -2% 105 5% 110 

YOUTH CRCTNL INSTITUTIONS 3859 11% 4277 11% 4764 -2% 4660 5% 4879 
Garden State Rcpt & Yth Crctnl 1190 8% 1284 26% 1624 1% 1642 6% 1743 
Albert C. Wagner Yth Crctnl 1289 7% 1373 4% 1424 -2% 1391 1% 1408 
MountainviewYth Crctnl Fclty 1380 17% 1620 6% 1716 -5% 1627 6% 1728 

JUVENILE FACILITIES 729 -8% 671 -9% 609 -6% 572 5% 598 
New Jersey Training Schl-Boys 402 -9% 366 4% 382 14% 434 9% 472 
Lloyd McCorkle Training School 212 -15% 180 -39% 109 -84% 17 -41% 10 
Juvenile Medium Security Fclty 115 9% 125 -6% 118 3% 121 -4% 116 

Community and Residential 732 -4% 700 -4% 675 -5% 638 -100% 0 
Juvenile • N See note on page on page 10. 
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NOTES ON FISCAL 1990 - 1994 TRENDS 

During Fiscal Year 1994 there was an Average Daily Population of 24,083 offenders under 
jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections, 14,206 of whom were housed in State 
Prison Facilities, while 4879 were housed in Youth Correctional Facilities and 598 
were housed in Juvenile Facilities. An additional 4400 state sentenced offenders 
were housed in County Facilities. Three hundred eighty-six of the Prison Facility's 
inmates were housed in Contract Halfway Houses. 

From Fiscal 1993 to Fiscal 1994 the ADP for the Department as a whole increased 2% 
The following are the changes within the various correctional complexes or facilities: 

- The State Prison Complex count increased 2% from 13,971 to 14,206. 

- The Youth Complex count increased 5% from 4660 to 4879 . 

-The Juvenile Facilities population increased 5% from 572 to 598. 

- Community and Residential Juvenile Programs were transferred to the 
Department of Human Services on July 1, 1993. Fiscal Year 1994 
counts for those programs are not included in this report . 
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TABLE II 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 
PRISON COMPLEX - FISCAL 1994 

TOTAL N 

NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 
New Jersey Main 
Jones Farm 
Vroom Readjustment Unit 
Central Medical Unit 

EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 
East Jersey Main 
East Jersey Camp 
Marlboro Camp 
Pre-Release Center 

BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 
Bayside Main 
Bayside Farm 
Ancora Unit 
Regional Reception Unit 

MID-STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 

SOUTHERN STATE CRCTNL FACILITY 

RIVERFRONT STATE PRIS()N 

NORTHERN STATE PRISON 

ADULT DIAGffREATMENT CNTR. 

EDNA MAHAN CRCTNL FACILITY 

HALFWAY HOUSE 
Newark House (Males) 
Newark House (Females) 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 
Bates House 
Broughton 
Clinton House 
C.U.E. 
C.U.R.A. 
Field House 
Freedom House 
Mutual Agreement Program 
PATH 
Pyramid House (Newark) 
T.L.C. 
Treemont House 
Turning Point 
VOA 

AI See note on page 10. 
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14206 

2212 
1786 
203 
174 
49 

2410 
1869 

116 
130 
295 

2044 
1028 
569 
297 
150 

556 

1483 

1051 • 2475 

681 

842 

66 
38 
28 

386 
19 
7 

38 
38 
9 

29 
2 

21 
5 

48 
29 
30 

1 
110 • 

I 



• 

• 

PRISON COMPLEXAVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

New Jersey State Prison (main and satellites) had an average daily population of 2212 residents during 
Fiscal 1994, which represented 16% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities. New Jersey Main 
had an average daily population count of 1786, with Jones Farm minimum security satellite accounting 
for an additional 203 daily residents. The maximum security Vroom Readjustment Unit maintained an 
average population of 174 during the 1994 Fiscal Year. The Central Medical Unit had an average daily 
count of 49 offenders. 

Of the 14,206 average daily offenders housed in State Prison Facilities during the year, 2410 or 17% were 
resident at East Jersey State Prison. The main institution had an average population of 1869, with the 
minimum security units averaging an additional 541. 

Bayside State Prison accounted for approximately 14% of the residents housed in the Prison Complex 
with an average count of 2044. Bayside Main (medium unit) maintained an average population of 1028, 
while the minimum security satellite units housed an additional 866 residents on a daily basis. 
An average of 150 inmates were housed at the Bayside Reception Unit. 

The average population for Mid-State Correctional Facility during Fiscal 1994 represented 
approximately 4% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities, with an average daily population 
of 556. 

The average daily population for Southern State Correctional Facility was 1483 or 10% of all 
offenders housed in Prison Facilities. 

Riverfront State Prison accounted for 7% of the daily residents housed in the Prison Complex, with an 
average daily count of 1051 . 

Northern State Prison accounted for 17% of the daily residents housed in the Prison Complex with an 
average daily count of 2475. 

The average daily population for the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center was 681 or 5% of those 
housed in Prison Facilities. 

The Edna Mahan Correctional Facility accounted for approximately 6% of the residents in the Prison 
Complex, with an average count of 842 female offenders. 
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TABLE III 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX - FISCAL 1994 

TOTAL AI 4879 

GARDEN STATE 1743 

Youth Reception 89 
Prison Reception 180 
Youth Correction 1125 
Wharton Tract 75 
Keamy Reception 274 

ALBERT C. WAGNER 1408 

Albert C. Wagner Main 1286 
NPDC Unit 37 
New Lisbon Unit 85 

MOUNTAINVIEW 1728 

Mountainview Main 1367 
Stokes Unit 90 

Point Unit 271 

AI See Note on page 10. 

There was an average count of 4879 offenders resident in the Youth Correctional 
Facilities during the 1994 Fiscal Year. Thirty-six percent or 1743 inmates were resident 
in the Garden State Reception and Youth Correcitonal Facility, of which 1394 were in the 
main institution. 

Albert C. Wagner Youth Correctional Facility maintained an Average Daily Population 
of 1408, which represented 29% of the residents housed in youth facilities. One thousand 
two hundred eighty-six residents were housed in the medium facility at the main institution, 
with the remaining 122 residents housed in minimum security satellite units at New Lisbon 
and North Princeton Developmental Center (NPDC). 

Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility accounted for approximately 35% of the total 
offenders housed in youth facilities, with an average daily population of 1728 inmates. 
Mountainview Main averaged a resident count of 1367, while the institutions's satellite 
units accounted for an additional 361 daily residents. 
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TOTAL 

NewJe 

TABLE IV 

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 
JUVENILE COMPLEX - FISCAL 1994 

McCorkle Trainin School-Girls 

Juvenile Medium Secu 

598 

472 

10 

116 

New Jersey Training School for Boys accounted for 79% of all juveniles housed in 
secure facilities. The Juvenile Medium Security Facility accounted for 19% and 
Lloyd McCorkle housed 2% . 
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ADLT DIAG./TREAT. CNTR. BI 

NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 
New Jersey State MaIn BI 
Vroom Reoojustment BI 
Jones Farm 
Central Medical Unit BI 

EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 
East Jersey Main BI 
East Jersey Camp 
Ma1boro Camp 
Pre- Release Center 

BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 
Bayside MaIn BI 
Bayside FB'm 
AncoraUnlt 
Regional Reception BI 

MID-STATE CRCTNL FCLTY BI 

SOUTHERN STATE CRCTNL FCLTY BI 

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON BI 

NORTHERN STATE CRCTNL FCLTY BI 
AD. SEG. (FEMALE) BI 

E. MAHAN CRCTNL FCLTY (Women) 

Newark House Total 
Newark House (Males) 
Newark House (Females) 

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 
Bates House 
Broughton 
Cllntun House 
CUE 
C.U.R.A. 
Field House 
Freedom House 
Mutual Agreement Program 
PATH 
PyrB'n Id House (Newa1<) 
T.L.C. 
Treemont House 
Turning Point Blookv.ood 

GARDEN STATE RECPT & YTH CNTR 
Youth Reception Bi 
Garden Stale Crctnl Unit BI 
Whamn Unit 
Prison Reception BI 
KeB'ny Reception 

ALBERT C. WAGNER CRCTNLFCLTY 
Albert C. Wagner MaIn BI 
NPDC 
New Usbon Unit 

MOUNTAINVIEW YTH CRCTNL 
Mountalnvlew MaIn 
stokes Unit 
High Point Unit 

N.J. Training Schl. - Boys 
L McCorkle Training Schl - Girls 
Juvenile 

BI See note on page 10. 

661 

2212 
1786 

174 
203 
49 

2410 
1889 

116 
130 
295 

2044 
1028 
569 
297 
150 

556 

1483 

1051 

2451 
24 

842 

66 
38 
28 

388 
19 

7 
38 
38 

9 
29 

2 
21 

5 
48 
29 
30 

89 
1125 

75 
180 
274 

1408 
1286 

37 
85 

1728 
1367 

90 
271 

598 
472 

2108 
1691 
168 
199 
50 

2420 
1880 

114 
132 
294 

1990 
1001 

544 
296 
149 

552 

1404 

1035 

2391 
22 

825 

68 
38 
30 

368 
19 
7 

38 
33 

7 
30 
o 

13 
2 

48 
30 
30 

4 

91 
1068 

73 
185 
244 

1390 
1268 

39 
85 

1753 
1367 

90 
296 

674 

2205 
1760 
201 
195 
49 

2410 
1884 

117 
133 
296 

1979 
1007 
529 
299 
144 

553 

1466 

1024 

2405 
28 

831 

69 
40 
29 

370 
18 

6 
40 
32 
10 
31 
o 

16 
5 

44 
28 
29 

5 

674 

2218 
1773 

168 
216 
61 

2428 
1872 

118 
132 
308 

1969 
983 
535 
298 
153 

551 

1459 

1029 

2389 
26 

827 

672 

2225 
1802 

178 
208 
37 

2428 
1875 

110 
132 
309 

1991 
998 
539 
297 
157 

554 

1497 

1054 

2365 
25 

837 

68 69 
39 39 
29 30 

376 380 
10 19 

6 7 
38 39 
38 37 
10 10 
31 30 

1 2 
19 18 

5 5 
45 47 
2C 29 
29 30 

4 2 

1739 
97 93 

1109 1087 
68 73 

188 180 
310 302 

1106 
75 

160 
233 

1301 1354 
1188 1226 

32 39 
81 89 

1754 1736 
1369 1356 

90 90 
295 290 

1407 
1285 

38 
84 

1753 
1380 

88 
285 

TABLE V 

674 

2258 
1803 

184 
209 
62 

2419 
1881 

118 
133 
307 

1957 
987 
546 
299 
125 

549 

1494 

1044 

2403 
24 

829 

677 

2231 
1820 

181 
192 
38 

2436 
1874 

118 
131 
313 

2016 
1021 
539 
298 
158 

562 

1507 

1067 

2444 
22 

837 

68 62 
40 34 
28 28 

350 349 
19 17 

5 7 
35 35 
25 35 
10 8 
29 27 

2 1 
15 18 
3 5 

45 45 
28 28 
30 29 
o 0 

1116 1131 
71 60 

184 178 
307 259 

1373 1408 
1254 1291 

39 37 
80 80 

1716 1723 
1353 -1373 

90 90 
273 260 

675 

2206 
1791 

188 
188 
39 

2414 
1887 

118 
126 
303 

1983 
1003 
529 
298 
153 

555 

1498 

1061 

2419 
21 

843 

867 

2224 
1788 

188 
214 
36 

2431 
1878 

118 
134 
301 

1987 
993 
545 
295 
154 

583 

1503 

1068 

2427 
25 

825 

65 68 
38 40 
27 28 

384 375 
"19' 19 

8 7 
40 41 
37 36 

8 8 
30 30 

2 2 
19 17 
5 6 

48 46 
29 27 
30 30 
o 0 

93 
1121 

73 
176 
285 

1428 
1305 

37 
86 

1728 
1381 

90 
257 

90 
1128 

75 
197 
273 

1422 
1300 

37 
85 

1704 
1353 

90 
261 

5~3 589 599 576 501 
450 458 475 448 469 

7 

673 

2241 
1796 

162 
209 
54 

2392 
1881 

117 
133 
281 

2088 
1003 

627 
296 
180 

561 

1487 

1OS1 

2413 
24 

821 

61 
35 
26 

375 
19 

7 
38 
42 

7 
29 

2 
14 

5 
44 
29 
29 
o 

97 
1120 

78 
181 
247 

1414 
1295 

35 
84 

1732 
1383 

90 
259 

70s 

2201 
1801 

154 
202 

44 

2359 
1881 

112 
125 
261 

2186 
1105 
631 
200 
152 

548 

1483 

1OS7 

2549 
24 

885 

705 

2223 
1805 

150 
211 
57 

2386 
1873 

109 
120 
284 

2172 
1113 
825 
295 
139 

556 

1499 

1058 

2588 
25 

871 

703 

2189 
1797 

145 
189 
58 

2414 
1886 

117 
126 
30S 

2208 
1124 

633 
296 
155 

583 

1494 

1069 

2626 
24 

872 

63 65 68 
39 38 38 
24 27 30 

438 431 436 
19 19 20 
798 

39 40 37 
55 35 50 

9 10 8 
30 30 24 
222 

21 33 48 
557 

57 55 52 
31 32 24 
32 32 30 
000 

1887 
96 

1184 
78 

191 
318 

1455 
1335 

34 
86 

1728 
1378 

90 
260 

1743 
54 

1157 
80 

135 
307 

1458 
1330 

38 
90 

1708 
1359 

90 
259 

1749 
83 

1178 
80 

184 
224 

1484 
1361 

38 
85 

1700 
1350 

90 
260 
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NOTES ON FISCAL 1994 AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION 

N Res.idents include offenders in the institution and on furlough on the last day of the report period. 
For the Prison Complex and Youth Complex, number on furlough is included in the total counts 
and not in the counts for separate units. 

Also note that, for this report, offender counts are based on physical location and not on 
correctional jurisdiction (e.g. prison offenders housed in Youth Correctional Facilities 
are included in Youth Correctional counts). 

S/ MEDIUM/MAXIMUM UNITS: Footnote "S" identifies units providing medium and maximum 
custody. The count provided includes all offenders resident in units which primarily house 
offenders requiring more than minimum custody. Thus these counts are not a count 
of offender custody status but are a count of the total number of offenders resident in 
designated units. 
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